

No. 21-1010

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY NIX,

Petitioner,

v.

ADVANCED UROLOGY INSTITUTE OF GEORGIA, P.C.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David L. Schenberg*	Lauren H. Zeldin
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,	OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &	NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.	STEWART, P.C.
7700 Bonhomme Avenue	191 Peachtree Street
Suite 650	Suite 4800
St. Louis, MO 63105	Atlanta, GA 30303
Telephone: 314.802.3935	Telephone: 404.881.1300
Facsimile: 314.802.3936	Facsimile: 404.870.1732
david.schenberg@ogletree. com	Lauren.zeldin@ogletree.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Factual Background	2
III. Procedural Background	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. The Purported Two-Circuit Split Does Not Exist	5
II. There Is No Departure From “Settled Practice.”	6
III. Petitioner Overstates The Importance Of The Issue	8
IV. Summary Judgment Was Correctly Granted	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2097 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Carter v. Orleans Parish Public Sch.</i> , 725 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)	9
<i>Forziano v. Indep. Group Home Living Program, Inc.</i> , 613 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Public Sch.</i> , 112 S.Ct. 1028 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1989 (1998)	7, 13
<i>Guardians Ass'n. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 103 S.Ct. 3221 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n.</i> , 206 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12

<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock,</i> 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico,</i> 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman,</i> 101 S.Ct. 1531 (1981)	10, 11, 13
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse,</i> 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Smith v. Metro. School Dist. Perry Tp.,</i> 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011)	11
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College,</i> 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021)	13, 14
<i>Wood v. President and Trustees of Spring</i> <i>Hill College in the City of Mobile,</i> 978 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1992)	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794	2
29 U.S.C. § 794A(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	2
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, §346(2) (Am. Law. Inst. 2021).....	11
